SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXVIII—No. 7

NAIROBI, 22nd January, 2016

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 366

THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CO-ORDINATION ACT

(No. 1 of 2013)

ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-COUNTY SERVICE DELIVERY
UNITS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 14 (1) and (3) of the National Government Co-ordination Act, 2013, the Cabinet Secretary for Interior and Co-ordination of National Government, with the approval of the His Excellency Hon. Uhuru Kenyatta, President of the Republic of Kenya and Commander-in-Chief of the Defence Forces, establishes the areas specified in the Schedule as National Government Service Delivery Co-ordination Units in the Wajir West Sub-county for the purposes of the Act.

SCHEDULE

Ward Athibolol

Location Jagahir

Baaji Garwen Sankay Bagalla Degayar Bula Rasmi

Sub-location Samatar

Dated the 22nd January, 2016.

JOSEPH NKAISSERY,

Cabinet Secretary,

Ministry of Interior and Co-ordination of National Government.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 367

THE BETTING, LOTTERIES AND GAMING ACT

(Cap. 131)

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 3 (1) (a) of the Betting, Lotteries and Gaming Act, the Cabinet Secretary for Interior and Co-ordination of National Government appoints—

ANTHONY KIMANI KUNG'U

as the Chairman of the Betting Control and Licensing Board, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from 25th January, 2016.

Dated the 22nd January, 2016.

JOSEPH NKAISSERY.

Cabinet Secretary,

Ministry of Interior and Co-ordination of National Government.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 368

THE ANTI-COUNTERFEIT ACT

(No. 13 of 2008)

THE ANTI-COUNTERFEIT AGENCY BOARD

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 6 (1) (h) of the Anti-Counterfeit Act, 2008, the Cabinet Secretary for Industrialization and Enterprise Development appoints—

POLYCARP IGATHE

to be a member of the Anti-Counterfeit Agency Board, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from 17th April, 2015.

Dated the 24th December, 2015.

ADAN MOHAMED,

Cabinet Secretary for Industrialization and Enterprise Development.